pleted yet. In accordance with IFRS 3, the allocation process will be completed within a period not exceeding
one year from the acquisition date. Management expects that further intangible assets will be identified during
the process. As of 30 June 2018, the excess of the purchase consideration over the provisional fair values of net
assets and liabilities acquired has been recognised as goodwill, provisionally quantified as EUR 7,484 thousand
and subject to change following the completion of the purchase price allocation.

Note 3 - Seasonality

Note 4 - Financial
Instruments

Note 5 - Business
Acquisition

Financial year 2018

in '000 EUR Fair value

31 December 2017 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets measured at fair value

Investments funds  33  -   -   33

in '000 EUR Fair value

30 June 2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets measured at fair value

Investment funds 21  -   - 21

Measurement category Carrying amount 2018 Carrying amount 2017

Original
(IAS 39)

New
(IFRS 9)

Original
(IAS 39)

New
(IFRS 9)

Original
(IAS 39)

New
(IFRS 9)

Current financial assets
(Investments)

FVTPL FVTPL 21 21 33 33

Total loans
and receivables

 21  21  33  33

Non-current
financial assets

Amortized
costs

Amortized
costs

 1,641  1,641  1,256  1,256

Current financial assets
(Deposits and other)

Amortized
costs

Amortized
costs

 1,620  1,620  1,889  1,889

Trade and other
receivables*

Amortized
costs

Amortized
costs

 74,272  74,272  76,223  76,223

Cash and cash equivalents
(excl. cash on hand)

Amortized
costs

Amortized
costs

 86,777  86,777  51,828  51,828

Total loans
and receivables

 164,310  164,310  131,196  131,196

Short and long term
financial liabilities

Amortized
costs

Amortized
costs

 35,868  35,868  10,015  10,015

Trade and other payables* Amortized
costs

Amortized
costs

 215,413  215,413  157,703  157,703

Total Financial liabilities
measured at amortized
cost

 251,281  251,281  167,718  167,718

4140

The following table summarises the consideration paid for Comvel, and the amounts of the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed recognised at the acquisition date:

The Group effectively gained control over Comvel on 1 January 2018 and consolidated it from that date.

The gross contractual amount of trade and other receivables is EUR 1,711 thousand. The amount expected to be
collectible is EUR 905 thousand.

Goodwill not yet allocated is mainly attributable to the assembled workforce, the companies and management’s
ability to generate future income and growth through the recognition of their trademarks and the opportunity